
ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

B E T W E E N: 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

Applicant 

- and -

TEN 4 SYSTEM LTD., 1000043321 ONTARIO INC. AND 1000122550 ONTARIO INC.

Respondents 

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 
243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, 
AS AMENDED; AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, 

R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED



TO: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 

22 Adelaide St W 

Toronto, Ontario M5H 4E3 

Tel: 416-367-6000 

Fax: 416-367-6749 

ROGER JAIP ARGAS - LSO No. 43275C 

Tel: (416) 367-6266 

Email: rjaipargas@blg.com 

Lawyers for the Applicant 





INDEX 

TAB DATE DOCUMENT PAGE
1 October 

02,2023 
Affidavit of Nasir Mehmood

Exhibits
A August 4, 

2023 – 
August 8, 

2023

Copies of Cheques

B August 9, 
2023 – 
August 

11, 2023

Email correspondences between Ten 4 
and Northwest 

C August 
29, 2023 

Certified cheque of 

D September 
13, 2023 

Property Tax Bills and Proof of 
Payments 

E September 
13, 2023 

Proof of Mortgage Payment 

F October 
02, 2023

Notice of Application against Pride 
Truck Sales Ltd. 









9. The Triggering Event, namely the return of the Cheques due to non-sufficient funds in the

third party's (viz., No1thwest's) bank account, was entirely outside of the control, knowledge,

and/or foresight of the Respondents.

10. Upon learning that the Cheques were returned due to non-sufficient funds, Ten 4 promptly

communicated this issue to Mokha and Northwest. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit

"B" are true copies of email conespondences between Ten 4 and No1thwest.

l l. After the release of funds from Northwest's bank to No1thwest, the latter remitted partial

payment of $720,840.57 CAD to Ten 4 via certified cheque. Thus, Northwest still owes 

$379,159.43 CAD to Ten 4. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "C" is a true copy of 

the ce1tified cheque of NorthWest, dated August 29, 2023. 

12. The Respondents have not, nor are in the process of endangering, selling, transferring and/or

dissipating any of their property and/or assets.

13. The Applicant alleges that Ten 4's business-related credit account being overdrawn has

caused them to initiate these proceedings. However, the Applicant knew or ought to have

known that Ten 4 had overdrawn its business-related credit account prior to the Triggering

Event.

14. The Applicant also alleges that the Respondents 1000043321 Ontario Inc. and 1000122550

Ontario Inc. failed to remit property taxes owing on the property owned by them and

municipally address as 2396 Cedar Creek Road, Ayr, Ontario, Canada (the "Property"). The

property taxes on the Property are paid and are up-to-date. Attached hereto and marked as

Exhibit "D" are true copies of the Property Tax Bills and Proof of Payments, dated July

September 13, 2023.

4 





This is Exhibit referred to in the Affidavit of
, sworn , 202 .

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 















This is Exhibit referred to in the Affidavit of
, sworn , 202 .

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 









This is Exhibit referred to in the Affidavit of
, sworn , 202 .

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 





This is Exhibit referred to in the Affidavit of
, sworn , 202 .

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 



Mailing Date

Sub-Total - Tax Levy

2023 
TAX NOTICE 

Final

 CEDAR CREEK RD

Roll No.
Mortgage Company Mortgage No.

Bill No.    217670 

Assessment
Class Value

Municipal Levy
Class/Educ. Support AmountTax Rate(%)

Region Levy
Tax Rate(%)

Education Levy
Tax Rate(%)Amount Amount

RTEP $260,000.00 Res/Farm Tx:Full - EPubSup    0.00269518   $700.75    0.00567377    $1,475.18   0.00153000    $397.80 

Sub Totals >>>
Installments Summary

$700.75 $1,475.18 $397.80

Total Special Charges    $0.00 Total Amount Due

$2,573.73 
  $0.00 

$2,573.73 

$1,270.93 

$2,634.26 

Less Interim Tax Notice
Past Due Taxes/Credit

PLEASE DETACH AND SUBMIT WITH PAYMENT THANK YOU

Roll #

Roll #

Name

Name

Due Date

Due Date

Total Due

Total Due

November 1, 2023

September 1, 2023

 $2,420.80   $2,573.73 
Total Year Over Year Change

  $2,420.80 
  $2,420.80 

  $33.63 
 $119.30 

  $2,573.73 

Explanation of Property Tax Calculations
Commercial Industrial Multi-Res.

  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 
  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 
  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 
  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 
  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 
  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00 

Education Levy Region Levy Municipal Levy 

Address

Address

Received from:

Received from:

July 7, 2023 

020-006-05010-0000

Final 2022 Levies
* 2022  Annualized Taxes
2023 Local Municipal Levy Change
2023  County Levy Change
2023  Provincial Education Levy Change
2023  Tax Change Due to Re-Assessment
** Final 2023 Levies

Final 2022 Levies

2023 Tax Cap Adjustment

2023 CVA Taxes
* 2022  Annualized Taxes
2023 Tax Cap Adjustment
2023  Provincial Education Levy Change
2023  Municipal Levy Change
** 2023Adjusted Taxes

020-006-05010-0000

020-006-05010-0000

Name and Address Municipal Address/Legal Description

PLEASE DETACH AND SUBMIT WITH PAYMENT

Schedule 3Schedule 2

Special Charges

Special Charges/Credits

Township of North Dumfries
2958 Greenfield RoadPO Box 1060

Ayr Ontario N0B 1E0

Township of North Dumfries
2958 Greenfield Road
PO Box 1060

Payment Methods:
By cheque or cash at the Township office 8:30am - 4:30pm

Township of North Dumfries

(after hours drop box available for cheques only)

2958 Greenfield Road

By mail to PO Box 1060, Ayr, ON, N0B 1E0, or electronically

PO Box 1060
Ayr Ontario N0B 1E0

will be added after the due date and on the 1st day of each

Payment Methods:
By cheque or cash at the Township office 8:30am - 4:30pm
(after hours drop box available for cheques only)

2022 to 2023

9/1/2023 
11/1/2023 

By Law # Description Amt
Exp

Year Due Date Amount 

at or through your bank by the due date. Late penalty of 1.25%

By mail to PO Box 1060, Ayr, ON, N0B 1E0, or electronically
at or through your bank by the due date. Late penalty of 1.25%
will be added after the due date and on the 1st day of each

$1,210.40 

  $0.00 

THANK YOU

* An annualized tax figure is used in this analysis to compensate for mid-year
adjustments in tax treatment or assessment value.

**Adjusted and final tax amounts apply only to the property or portion(s)
of property referred to in this notice and may not include some special

Final 2023 Levies

Final 2023 Levies

If a property did not have any mid-year
adjustments the annualized taxes should equal the Final tax amount listedabove.

charges and credit amounts.

NORTH DUMFRIES CON 11 PT LOT
28 RP 58R15460 PART 1

1000043321 ONTARIO INC

1000043321 ONTARIO INC

$152.93 

Ayr Ontario N0B 1E0

1000043321 ONTARIO INC
2592 BURSLEM RD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5A 2R6
CANADA

MISSISSAUGA,  ON  L5A 2R6
2592 BURSLEM RD

2592 BURSLEM RD
MISSISSAUGA,  ON  L5A 2R6

** R E P R I N T **

(519)-632-8800 Ext. 103   website: www.northdumfries.ca

(519)-632-8800 Ext. 103   website: www.northdumfries.ca

(519)-632-8800 Ext. 103   website: www.northdumfries.ca

month thereafter. A $55.00 charge will be added for any
NSF or other returned cheque.

month thereafter. A $55.00 charge will be added for any
NSF or other returned cheque.

$1,953.26 

$681.00 

3001-

3001-

3001-

$682.33 
$681.00 



Mailing Date

Sub-Total - Tax Levy

2023 
TAX NOTICE 

Final

2396 CEDAR CREEK RD

Roll No.
Mortgage Company Mortgage No.

Bill No.       217667 

Assessment
Class Value

Municipal Levy
Class/Educ. Support AmountTax Rate(%)

Region Levy
Tax Rate(%)

Education Levy
Tax Rate(%)Amount Amount

RTEP $173,000.00 Res/Farm Tx:Full - EPubSup         0.00269518              $466.27         0.00567377              $981.56     0.00153000            $264.69 

Sub Totals >>>
Installments Summary

$466.27 $981.56 $264.69 

Total Special Charges           $0.00 Total Amount Due

$1,712.52 
                   $0.00 

$1,712.52 

$845.67 

$1,752.81 

Less Interim Tax Notice
Past Due Taxes/Credit

PLEASE DETACH AND SUBMIT WITH PAYMENT THANK YOU

Roll #

Roll #

Name

Name

Due Date

Due Date

Total Due

Total Due

November 1, 2023

September 1, 2023

   $1,610.76             $1,712.52 
Total Year Over Year Change

       $1,610.76 
       $1,610.76 
           $22.38 
           $79.38 

       $1,712.52 

Explanation of Property Tax Calculations
Commercial Industrial Multi-Res.
            $0.00             $0.00             $0.00 
            $0.00             $0.00             $0.00 
            $0.00             $0.00             $0.00 
            $0.00             $0.00             $0.00 
            $0.00             $0.00             $0.00 
            $0.00             $0.00             $0.00 

Education Levy Region Levy Municipal Levy 

Address

Address

Received from:

Received from:

July 7, 2023 

020-006-05001-0000

Final 2022 Levies
* 2022  Annualized Taxes
2023 Local Municipal Levy Change
2023  County Levy Change
2023  Provincial Education Levy Change
2023  Tax Change Due to Re-Assessment
** Final 2023 Levies

Final 2022 Levies

2023 Tax Cap Adjustment

2023 CVA Taxes
* 2022  Annualized Taxes
2023 Tax Cap Adjustment
2023  Provincial Education Levy Change
2023  Municipal Levy Change
** 2023Adjusted Taxes

020-006-05001-0000

020-006-05001-0000

Name and Address Municipal Address/Legal Description

PLEASE DETACH AND SUBMIT WITH PAYMENT

Schedule 3Schedule 2

Special Charges

Special Charges/Credits

Township of North Dumfries
2958 Greenfield RoadPO Box 1060

Ayr Ontario N0B 1E0

Township of North Dumfries
2958 Greenfield Road
PO Box 1060

Payment Methods:
By cheque or cash at the Township office 8:30am - 4:30pm

Township of North Dumfries

(after hours drop box available for cheques only)

2958 Greenfield Road

By mail to PO Box 1060, Ayr, ON, N0B 1E0, or electronically

PO Box 1060
Ayr Ontario N0B 1E0

will be added after the due date and on the 1st day of each

Payment Methods:
By cheque or cash at the Township office 8:30am - 4:30pm
(after hours drop box available for cheques only)

2022 to 2023

9/1/2023 
11/1/2023 

By Law # Description Amt
Exp

Year Due Date Amount 

at or through your bank by the due date. Late penalty of 1.25%

By mail to PO Box 1060, Ayr, ON, N0B 1E0, or electronically
at or through your bank by the due date. Late penalty of 1.25%
will be added after the due date and on the 1st day of each

$805.38 

                   $0.00 

THANK YOU

* An annualized tax figure is used in this analysis to compensate for mid-year
adjustments in tax treatment or assessment value.

**Adjusted and final tax amounts apply only to the property or portion(s)
of property referred to in this notice and may not include some special

Final 2023 Levies

Final 2023 Levies

If a property did not have any mid-year
adjustments the annualized taxes should equal the Final tax amount listedabove.

charges and credit amounts.

CON 11 PT LOT 28

1000122550 ONTARIO INC

1000122550 ONTARIO INC

$101.76 

Ayr Ontario N0B 1E0

1000122550 ONTARIO INC
2592 BURSLEM RD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5A 2R6

MISSISSAUGA,  ON  L5A 2R6
2592 BURSLEM RD

2592 BURSLEM RD
MISSISSAUGA,  ON  L5A 2R6

** R E P R I N T **

(519)-632-8800 Ext. 103   website: www.northdumfries.ca

(519)-632-8800 Ext. 103   website: www.northdumfries.ca

(519)-632-8800 Ext. 103   website: www.northdumfries.ca

month thereafter. A $55.00 charge will be added for any
NSF or other returned cheque.

month thereafter. A $55.00 charge will be added for any
NSF or other returned cheque.

$1,299.81 

$453.00 

3001-

3001-

3001-

$454.14 
$453.00 











This is Exhibit referred to in the Affidavit of
, sworn , 202 .

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 





This is Exhibit referred to in the Affidavit of
, sworn , 202 .

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 



      Court File No.  

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

B E T W E E N: 

1000043321 ONTARIO INC. and 1000122550 ONTARIO INC.

Applicants 

- and -

PRIDE TRUCK SALES LTD.

Respondent

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 

TO THE RESPONDENT

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED by the Applicants.  The claim made 
by the Applicants appears on the following pages. 

 THIS APPLICATION will come on for a hearing 

__ In person

__ By telephone conference 

X  By video conference 

at the following location: 

  

on a date to be set by the registrar. 



IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION, to receive notice of any step in the 
application or to be served with any documents in the application, you or an Ontario lawyer 
acting for you must forthwith prepare a notice of appearance in Form 38A prescribed by the 
Rules of Civil Procedure, serve it on the applicant’s lawyer or, where the applicant does not have 
a lawyer, serve it on the applicant, and file it, with proof of service, in this court office, and you 
or your lawyer must appear at the hearing. 

IF YOU WISH TO PRESENT AFFIDAVIT OR OTHER DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
TO THE COURT OR TO EXAMINE OR CROSS-EXAMINE WITNESSES ON THE 
APPLICATION, you or your lawyer must, in addition to serving your notice of appearance, 
serve a copy of the evidence on the applicant’s lawyer or, where the applicant does not have a 
lawyer, serve it on the applicant, and file it, with proof of service, in the court office where the 
application is to be heard as soon as possible, but at least four days before the hearing. 

  IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN IN YOUR
ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU.  IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE 
THIS APPLICATION BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, LEGAL AID MAY BE 
AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL AID OFFICE. 

Date:   October 2, 2023 Issued by:           _____________________ 
Local registrar

 

TO: PRIDE TRUCK SALES LTD.
1450 Meyerside Dr., Suite 401
Mississauga, ON L5T 2N5 



APPLICATION

THE APPLICANTS MAKE APPLICATION FOR:

1. An Order requiring the Respondent to discharge the two charges in the respective amounts

of $3,000,000 Canadian dollars each, registered in its favour, on the property municipally

addressed as 2396 Cedar Creek Road, Ayr, Ontario, N0B 1E0;

2. Costs of this Application; and,

3. Such further and other relief as this Honourable Court may deem just.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE APPLICATION ARE: 

4. The Applicants are the owners of a property municipally addressed as 2396 Cedar Creek

Road, Ayr, Ontario, N0B 1E0, comprised of two Pin Numbers 03848-0355 (LT) and

03848-0068 (LT) (hereinafter the “Property”).

5. The Applicants and the Respondent entered into a Loan and/or Promissory Agreement

dated May 3, 2023 (hereinafter the “Agreement”).

6. The Agreement stipulated that in exchange for the advance of a loan in the sum of

$2,000,000 Canadian dollars to the Applicants and certain other affiliated companies, the

Respondent could register a charge in the amount of $3,000,000 Canadian dollars on each

of a number of enumerated properties, including the subject Property.

7. Specifically, the Agreement stated that said charge may be applied to “each” (singular) of

the properties stipulated in the Agreement.



8. That specific list of properties stipulated in the Agreement described the Property as a

single property comprised of two Pin Numbers, being 03848-0355 (LT) and 03848-0068

(LT).

9. Despite the clear language of the Agreement permitting the Respondent to register a charge

of no more than $3,000,000 against the subject Property, the Respondent has registered two

charges of $3,000,000 Canadian dollars against each of the two Pin Numbers 03848-0355

(LT) and 03848-0068 (LT) comprising the Property.

10. Thus, the Respondent has in fact registered a charge of $6,000,000 Canadian dollars

against the Property, in breach of the Agreement.

11. The Applicants have made multiple requests to the Respondent to abide by the terms of the

Agreement by correcting the amount charged, but the Respondent has refused to do.

12. Rules 1.04, 1.05, 2.01, 2.03, 38, and 57 of the Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.O. 1990, Reg.

194.

13. Such further grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE WILL BE USED AT THE 

HEARING OF THE APPLICATION: 

14. The Affidavit of Hardev Singh Taggar, to be sworn; and,

15. Such further and other material as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may

permit.



Date: October 2, 2023 M. SINGH LAW
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

100 King Street West – Suite 5700 
First Canadian Place
Toronto, Ontario M5X 1C7 

Manjit Singh (LSO #55976D)

Tel: 647.722.8400 
Email:MSingh@MSinghLaw.ca 
Lawyer for the Applicant



- and -

Applicant Respondent

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT









IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, 
AS AMENDED; AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - and - TEN 4 SYSTEM LTD., 1000043321 ONTARIO INC. AND 
1000122550 ONTARIO INC.

Applicant Respondents 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO



IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, 
AS AMENDED; AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA - and - TEN 4 SYSTEM LTD., 1000043321 ONTARIO INC. AND 
1000122550 ONTARIO INC.

Applicant Respondents 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO


	Index
	TAB 1
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F




